

RESOLUTION R-2016-141

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMAN OF THE VILLAGE OF SALADO, TEXAS, CANVASSING RETURNS AND DECLARING RESULTS OF THE GENERAL ELECTION, HELD ON MAY 7, 2016, FOR THE PURPOSE OF ELECTING ONE MAYOR AND TWO ALDERMEN.

RECITALS:

- 1. On February 4, 2016, the Board of Aldermen ordered that a General Election be held on May 7, 2016, for the purpose of electing one Mayor and two Aldermen.
- 2. Notice of this election was duly published in the Village Voice on April 14, 2016.
- 3. A copy of the notice was posted on the bulletin board at the Municipal Building and on the Village website.
- 4. The election was duly and legally held on May 7, 2016, in conformity with the election laws of the State of Texas, and the results of the election have been certified and returned by the proper judges and clerks.
- 5. The Board of Aldermen of the Village of Salado, Texas, with the following members present: Mayor Skip Blancett, Mayor Pro Tempore Fred Brown, Alderman Frank Coachman, Alderman Amber Preston Dankert, Alderman Michael McDougal, and Alderman David Williams, thus constituting a quorum, have today considered the returns of the General Election held on May 7, 2016.
- 6. It appears to the Board of Aldermen and the Board of Aldermen finds, that the election was in all respects lawfully held.
- 7. It appears to the Board of Aldermen, and the Board of Aldermen finds, that the tabulation of the results of the election is correct.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE VILLAGE OF SALADO, TEXAS:

Section 1.

The General Election of May 7, 2016, was duly called, notice of the election was given in accordance with law, and the election was held in accordance with law.

Section 2.

The tabulation of votes cast in the General Election held on May 7, 2016, for the purposes stated in Recital 1 above, a copy of which is attached to and made a part of this resolution as the official tabulation of the votes cast at the election, will be filed and recorded in the official records of the Village of Salado as the official canvass of the election.

Section 3.

The official canvass of the returns of the election reflects the following:

A. For the position of Mayor:

Name of Candidate	Total Votes Received
Hans Fields	281
Skip Blancett	357

B. For the positions of Board of Aldermen

Name of Candidate	Total Votes Received
Frank Coachman	321
Amber Preston Dankert	410
Linda Reynolds	238

Section 4.

That Skip Blancett was elected to serve as Mayor and Frank Coachman and Amber Preston Dankert were elected to serve as Aldermen, subject to their taking the oath of office.

Section 5.

It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this Resolution is passed was open to the public as required and that public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act.

PASSED AND APPROVED this, the 12th day of May, 2016, by a vote of ______ (ayes) to _____ (nays) to _____ (abstentions).

VILLAGE OF SALADO, TEXAS:

Blancett, Mayor

ATTEST:

(ny Mary Ann Ray, Village Secretary



Resolution R-2016-141 • Page 3 of 3